DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

OFFICE OF U.S. INDIAN INSPECTOR,

FOR

INDIAN TERRITORY,

Muscogee, Ind. Ter., Jan. 30, 1899.

Soloman J. Homer, Esqr.,
National Secretary Choctaw Nation,
Caddo, Indian Territory.

Sir:

In accordance with instructions to me by the Honorable Secretary of the Interior (I.T.Div.#94-1899) dated the 24th instant, I transmit, herewith, certain acts of the Choctaw National Council, as follows:-

- No.1, An Act rejecting the application of W.I.Carter, et al, for citizenship, approved by the Principal Chief October 26,1898;
- No.2, An Act repealing an act approved Nov.8,1889, conferring citizenship on Richard Benjamin Coleman, et al, approved Oct.28,1898, by Green McCuttain, Prin.Chief;
- No.3, An Act rejecting the application of David W. Wheeden, et at, to citizenship in the Choctaw Nation, approved by Green McCurtain, Prin. Chief, Oct. 26, 1898:
- No.4, An Act repealing an Act granting to Nancy Lee Cundiff, et al, citizenship in the Choctaw Nation, approved by Green McCurtain, Prin. Chief, Oct. 28, 1898;
- No.5, An Act repealing in part an Act granting citizenship to Sarah Wilson, et al, approved by Green McCurtain, Prin Chief, Oct. 28, 1898;
- No.6, An Act repealing an Act granting citizenship to Martha Beals, et al, approved by Green McCurtain, Prin. Chief, Oct. 29, 1898;
- No.7, An Act repealing an Act granting citizenship to Whit W. Hyden, et al, approved Oct. 28, 1898, by Green McCurtain, Prin. Chief;
- No.9, An Act repealing an Act granting citizenship to Betty, A. Lewis, et al, approved Oct. 28, 1898, by Green McCurtain, Prin. Chief.

These acts were all disapproved by the President of the United States on the 20th instant for the reasons set forth in the communication submitting the act rejecting the application of W.I.Carter for citizenship

to the President for Executive action, which communication is herewith enclosed along with the Act (No.1 above scheduled) together with the several departmental letters of recommendation to the President transmitting these acts.

Very respectfully,

U.S. Indian Inspector

For Indian Territory.

Inc.

-WFW-